
 
 

 
 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
29 January 2025 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A Meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee will be held in Town Hall, Market 
Street, Tamworth on Thursday, 6th February, 2025 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
3 Declarations of Interest  

NON-CONFIDENTIAL



 
To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

  

When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.   
  

  
 

 
4 Chair's Update  
 
5 Responses to Reports of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee  
 
6 Consideration of Matters referred to the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

from Cabinet / Council  
 
7 Corporate Peer Challenge Report and Action Plan (Pages 15 - 68) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

 
8 Corporate Plan 2025 to 2030 (Pages 69 - 132) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

 
9 Quarter 3 2024-25 Performance Report (Pages 133 - 272) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

 
10 Working Group Updates  

 To provide an update on any working groups 
 

 
11 Forward Plan  

 (Discussion item – link to the Forward Plan attached) 
 
Browse plans - Cabinet, 2024 :: Tamworth Borough Council 
 

 
12 Corporate Scrutiny Committee Work Plan (Pages 273 - 278) 

 (Discussion Item – to review the Committees work plan) 
 

 
   ______________________________________ 
 
 
 
 

https://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=120&RD=0bcr=1


Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 
be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please contact a 
member of Democratic Services before selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 
here 

 
To Councillors: S Smith, G Coates, M Couchman, H Hadley, K Norchi, B Price, 

M Summers, J Wadrup and A Wells  

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1  

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 19th NOVEMBER 2024 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor S Smith (Chair), Councillors G Coates, M Couchman, 

H Hadley, K Norchi, B Price, M Summers and A Wells 
 

   
 

CABINET Councillor Carol Dean 
Councillor Ben Clarke 
 

 
The following officers were present: Anica Goodwin (Executive Director 
Organisation), Joanne Goodfellow (Interim Executive Director Finance and 
Deputy Section 151 Officer), Nicola Hesketh (Monitoring Officer), Tina Mustafa 
(Assistant Director Neighbourhoods), Pardeep Kataria, Leanne Costello (Senior 
Scrutiny and Democratic Services Officer) and Laura Sandland (Democratic and 
Executive Support Officer) 
 
 
 
 
 

55 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor J Wadrup. 
 

56 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 5th September and 9th October 2024 were 
approved as a correct record. The minutes were approved on block. 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Couchman and seconded by Councillor M Summers) 
 

57 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interestions. 
 

58 CHAIR'S UPDATE  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 19 November 2024 
 

 
2 

 

There was no update. 
 

59 RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair updated the Committee that further to the meeting on the 9th October 
2024, they attended Cabinet on the 19th October 2024 to present the Committees 
recommendations on the Strategic Leasehold Review item. The Chair confirmed 
read out the recommendations and confirmed that they were not carried. The 
Chair confirmed that that the meeting could be viewed on You Tube. 
 

60 CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CORPORATE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FROM CABINET / COUNCIL  
 
There were none. 
 

61 QUARTER 2 2024-25 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Chair welcomed the Leader of the Council and Officers to introduce the 
report of the Leader of the Council to provide the Committee with an overview of 
Council performance for the second quarter of the 2024/25 financial year (July to 
September 2024). It reports the council’s position in relation to progress with 
strategic corporate plan projects and updates on the financial position, corporate 
risks, audits, information governance, compliments, comments, complaints and 
health & safety. Cabinet will consider the report on 12 December 2024. 
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report highlighting the following on the 
dashboard before inviting questions –  
➢ Tamworth Castle had been awarded a Welcome Accolade 
➢ The Council had been awarded the Silver Armed Forces Employer 

Recognition Award  
➢ Beauchamp Park had been updated 
➢ The animal licensing services had achieved the RSPCE Bronze award for 

animal welfare 
 
The Committee made the following comments/o
[...]
ound the increase in personal data 
breaches and the Council failure to report these within the 72 hours 
statutory requirement. It was clarified that the figure appears to be a typing 
error and that all reports were made within the required 72 hours. 

13. Page 103 - There is a backlog of outstanding Audit recommendations – 
are these being taken seriously? 
Officers confirmed that recommendations were taken seriously and that the 
report that was presented to the Audit and Governance contained more 
details and that in most cases although they may not be complete action 
had been taken to address the recommendation. Officers in these areas 
were being asked to attend future Audit and Governance meetings to 
advise Members of their plans and details of any actions being undertaken. 

14. Page 104 - Given the significant delays in responding to Stage 1 housing 
complaints—with only 27% addressed within the statutory 10 working days 
in Quarter 2—what immediate and specific measures are we implementing 
to enhance our complaint handling processes, ensure compliance with 
statutory requirements, and restore trust in our commitment to timely and 
effective resolution of residents' concerns? 

Page 9



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 19 November 2024 
 

 
6 

 

Officers confirmed that the Council have recognised a need for 
improvement following these response times and this being address by 
reviewing internal processes, increasing communication and collaboration 
with other departments and contractors including regular meetings to 
understand where the issues lie and how they can be addressed moving 
forward.  

 
 
Resolved that the Committee 

  
1. endorsed the contents of this report for consideration by 

Cabinet. 
  
 (Moved by  M Couchman and seconded by Councillor G Coates) 
  
 The Committee moved a recommendation that: 
  

2. An update on the recovery proposals for the key items that we 
need budgetary control over are bought to the next Scrutiny 
meeting.
[...]
e Portfolio Holder for Social Housing, 
Homelessness & Planning to make the final amendments to the 
Tenancy Management Policy (Appendix A). 

  
3. Approved the completion of a full review and consultation on the 

types of tenancies the Council grant and report back separately 
to Cabinet during the Summer of 2025/26. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor B Price and seconded by Councillor M 

Couchman) 
  
 

63 WORKING GROUP UPDATES  
 
The Committee does not currently have any working groups. 
 

64 FORWARD PLAN  
 
There were no items identified from the Forward Plan. 
 

65 CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 

Page 12



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 19 November 2024 
 

 
9 

 

 The Chair advised the Committee that in line with the Constitution moving 
Forward where a Member wishes to add an item to the Work Plan, a completed 
work planning proposal form will need to be completed and submitted to the Chair 
and Democratic Services before the meeting. The Committee will then consider 
this at the next meeting and decide whether it is a suitable item to be added to the 
work plan and a date for the item to be considered will be decided. 
 
A copy of the form would be circulated and added to the agenda in future. 
 
The Chair confirmed that the next meeting of the Committee would be on the 6th 
February 2025 where they were expecting the quarter 3 performance report. For 
this meeting if there were any items that the Committee wished to be added to the 
plan then could they complete a Work Planning Proposal form and email it to the 
Chair and Democratic Services by the 6th December then we can put an informal 
meeting on this occasion during the week of the 9th December to consider any 
items for the next meeting and then moving forward we will use the new process. 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for attending the meeting and closed the meeting at 
7:26pm. 

 
   
  

  
 Chair  
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Scrutiny 
 
 

Thursday, 6 February 2025 
 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 
 

Corporate Peer Challenge Report and Action Plan 
 
 
 
Purpose 
To advise members of the Local Government Association (LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge 
Report and seek approval for the draft action plan in response to its recommendations and 
any follow-up actions to complete the challenge in the required timescale. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 

1. The committee note the publication of LGA Corporate Peer Challenge Report as 
set out in Appendix 1. 

2. The committee comments on the draft action plan developed to respond to the 
recommendations as set out in Appendix 2  

3. The committee endorses the delegation to finalise development of this plan and 
publish it before the 31 March 2025 deadline.  

4. The committee endorses the plans to provide updates on a quarterly basis and 
identifies any further reports it may need as part of the workplan to support this 
review. 

 
 
Executive Summary 
A Corporate Peer Challenge (CPC) is a voluntary process which forms a key part of the 
LGA’s improvement and assurance framework for local government. It underpins the 
principals of Sector-led improvement (SLI) to support continuous improvement and 
assurance across the sector and is recognised as assisting councils to meet their Best Value 
duty to gain assurance both of the performance of its services and corporate governance 
 
The LGA encourages all councils to have a Corporate Peer Challenge every five years and 
to publish their reports online. In addition to publishing the feedback report by 31 January 
2025, we are also required to develop an action plan to be published no later than 31 March 
2025. For transparency it is recommended to publish the action plan alongside the report if at 
all possible. 
 
The peer challenge process reviews five core components providing a high-level, external 
‘health-check’ centred upon understanding of local context and priority setting, financial
[...]
rogress 

     
     

 

 

 

  

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5 
 

Corporate Scrutiny 
 
 

Thursday, 6 February 2025 
 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 
 

Corporate Plan 2025 - 2030  
 
 
 
Purpose 
 
To advise members of the consultation responses that have supported the development of 
the priorities of the Corporate Plan 2025 to 2030 and advise on the development of the draft 
Annual Delivery Plan which will support these being achieved. 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

1. Scrutiny review and comment on the new Corporate Plan 2025-2030 (Appendix A) 
2. Scrutiny review and comment on the Scrutiny review and comment on the updated 

performance management framework and the plan for quarterly reporting going 
forward. This includes the draft template for the Annual Delivery Plan (Appendix B) 
to be used to develop the framework for assessing the progress to deliver the 
priorities from the Corporate Plan 2025-2030. 

3. Scrutiny notes the outcomes from consultation and engagement set out in 
Appendix C that have been used in the refinement of the final Corporate Plan.  
 

 
Executive Summary 

 
The Corporate Plan 2025 - 2030 sets out the council's vision and priorities and has been in 
development since June 2024. The development of the plan has been shaped by 
consultation and collaboration with residents, staff, members, community groups and key 
strategic partners to ensure it reflects the needs and expectations of our residents.  
 
It is an integral part of our Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to ensure its viability and 
deliverability. As such the Corporate Plan itself forms an integral part of the budget report 
which will be presented for discussion at Cabinet on 20 February 2025 and for adoption at 
Full Council on 25 February 2025. 
 
The Vision for the Council is to Build a Better Tamworth by delivering our key priorities: 
 
Prosperity & Place - We want growth in the local economy b
[...]
131



Corporate Plan ESHIA - Appendix D 

8 
 

The assessment may result in some recommendations or suggestions to mitigate any 
negative impact and maximise positive impacts or actions to reduce the risk of an adverse 
impact. 

 
n/a 
 
 

 

Section 7: Monitoring arrangements 

 

Who will be responsible for monitoring Corporate Management Team 
Frequency of monitoring Monthly 
Where will the impact assessment be 
reported to? 

Cabinet as part of QPR 

Where this impact assessment will be 
stored and for how long 

By CMT for the life of the plan 

 

Section 8: Summary of actions to mitigate negative impact (if required) 

 

Impact Area Action required Lead 
officer/responsible 
person 

Target date Progress 

     
     

 

 

 

  

Page 132



 
Sensitivity: Public

Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Thursday, 6th February 2025 
 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 
 

Quarter Three (Oct-Dec) 2024-25 Performance Report 
 
 
Exempt Information 
None  
 
Purpose 
This report provides the Committee with an overview of Council performance for the third 
quarter of the 2024/25 financial year (October to December 2024).   
It reports the council’s position in relation to progress with strategic corporate plan projects 
and updates on the financial position, corporate risks, audits, information governance, 
compliments, comments, complaints and health & safety. Cabinet will consider the report on 
6th March 2025.  
 
Recommendations 
It is recommended that Corporate Scrutiny Committee endorse the contents of this report for 
consideration by Cabinet.   
 
Executive Summary 
This is the third quarterly performance report for 2024/25.   
 
The report attached at appendix 1 contains the following sections: 
 
1. Quarter 3 Highlight 2024/25 
2. Strategic Projects Summary 
3. Finance 

3.1 Financial Health Check Report – Period 9 December 2024 
3.2 Revenue Main Variances 
3.3 Capital Programme Monitoring 
3.4 Economic Wellbeing 
3.5 Medium Term Financial Strat

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1  

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 6th FEBRUARY 2025 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor S Smith (Chair), Councillors G Coates, M Couchman, 

H Hadley, M Summers and A Wells 
 

CABINET Councillor Carol Dean 
 

 
The following officers were present: Anica Goodwin (Executive Director 
Organisation), Joanne Goodfellow (Interim Executive Director Finance and 
Deputy Section 151 Officer), Amerdip Kaur (Assistant Director – Policy and 
Performance), Christie Tims (Corporate Project Co-ordinator) and Leanne 
Costello (Senior Scrutiny and Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 
 

66 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Wadrup and B Price. 
. 
 

67 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th November 2024 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Couchman and seconded by Councillor M Summers) 
 

68 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

69 CHAIR'S UPDATE  
 
There was no update 
 

70 RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
There were none. 
 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 6 February 2025 
 

 
2 

 

71 CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CORPORATE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FROM CABINET / COUNCIL  
 
There were none. 
 

72 CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE REPORT AND ACTION PLAN  
 
Report of the Leader of the Council to advise members of the Local Government 
Association (LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge Report and seek approval for the 
draft action plan in response to its recommendations and any follow-up actions to 
complete the challenge in the required timescale. 
 
The Chair welcomed the Leader of the Council, the Assistant Director, Policy & 
Performance and the Corporate Project Coordinator. 
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report confirming that the Council had 
received a comprehensive and complementary report. The report had been 
published to comply with the 31st  January 2025 deadline and deadline of the 31st 
March to publish the final version of the action plan and the progress review from 
the LGA expected in September were highlighted. 
 
The Committee made the following comments/observations and asked the 
following questions: 
 

1. It was acknowledged that the report noted that the Council was doing and 
that well, it noted the financial situation and that it is being addressed.  
Officer confirmed that the financial situation was highlighted, and a lot of 
work was going on to factor in the financial challenges, which is why they 
are not able to finalise the action plan until this process is completed. 

2. Why had it taken so long for the Council to hold a Peer Review following 
the previous review in 2013? 
Officers confirmed that there had been two changes in Chief Executive 
since 2013. The review was carried out under one Chief Executive, the 
Council then had to allow time to work through the development plan. 
Another review was planned but a number of factors, including the passing 
of the LGA Member supporting them, followed by a member of staff, as 
well as timing around political factors. However, the Council continued to 
engage with the LGA and when the previous Chief Executive announced 
their retirement the decision was taken for this happen. 
The Chair highlighted that the current Chief Executive had raised the Peer 
Review in their first conversation. 

3. How are we addressing the comments around lack of engagement from 
some Members. 
Officers confirmed that Member engagement was highlighted in terms of 
lack of take up of training and learning opportunities, in particular in 
relation to the Audit and Governance Committee and this something that 
the Council needed to get to the bottom of, to support Members to access 
learning meaningfully. There was also limited take up of opportunities for 
Members to join in during the three-day Peer challenge and that is 
something that we would want to see improving when they return in 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 6 February 2025 
 

 
3 

 

September. It was noted the majority of members attended the member 
briefing held recently to relay the findings from the report. 

4. How are we going to manage our assets to ensure that there is no more 
burden on the Council and taxpayer? Clarification around the steering 
group and confirmation that the Asset Management Strategy would being 
coming back to Corporate Scrutiny Committee? 
It was confirmed that this was picked up by Officers prior to the review and 
discussions were held during the review, at the same time that the Asset 
management Strategy was approved. Work now needed to  make sure that 
details plans were in place to close any risks down and maintain assets. 
It was confirmed that the steering group was currently officer based, made 
up of Executive and Assistant Directors who meet quarterly, and that the 
frequency was being increased.  
The Committee suggested that following the review that the report needed 
looking at again and highlighted the importance of the plans being 
progressed at pace. 

5. Concerns around the events of last August and the time taken to respond 
to support communities, so they know that Council are listening. 
Clarification around the work around honest conversations and that this 
was not a holding exercise whilst the Government strategy was being 
prepared. The importance of an honest conversation amongst themselves, 
whether with the public or cross-party about why events happened and 
how the Council should respond and how the Council could ensure that 
these conversations could be truly honest without respondents  feeling 
they will be judged for their views. 
It was confirmed that there were consultants in place carrying out a piece 
of work which was planned to come to Cabinet in April with an action plan 
of what was to follow based on the recommendation from the specialists. 
The Leader confirmed that they had a meeting scheduled with the 
consultants for an update coming up and they would let Members know as 
soon as possible what was happening. It was highlighted that Is incumbent 
on Councillors to continue to make sure they are listening to residents as 
leaders in our communities. They highlighted that its important that they 
find out the reasoning behind the actions of residents and why they are 
feeling disenfranchised. 

6. What ‘asset-based community engagement' was? 
It was confirmed that this was about recognising the strength, skills and 
diversity within the community and the Council supporting and facilitating 
communities to use these tools to support their own development and 
growth and support each other. Good examples of this could be found via 
the Cooperative Councils’ Innovation Network. Co-operative Councils' 
Innovation Network Home Page 

7. There are lots of action plans, but how will the Council ensure that they 
prioritise in terms of delivery, and how will they compromise and try not to 
do everything and achieve nothing? It was confirmed that Scrutiny would 
like to review the actions quarterly and understand what can be achieved. 
Officers confirmed that the Council were trying to focus on what they  
needed to deliver in the next year and to bring transparency and oversight 
to those recommendations. Officer oversight would be through the 
Corporate Management Team performance board and as part of the 
quarterly cycle this will be brought to Cabinet. 

https://www.councils.coop/
https://www.councils.coop/


Corporate Scrutiny Committee 6 February 2025 
 

 
4 

 

8. Clarification over the Equality, Social Inclusion and Health Impact 
Assessment as section four seems quite generic? 
Officers confirmed that this is the first cycle of the new style impact 
assessment which is far more detailed than it was, and that this was not 
just a one off and as the plan develops would be revisited and will have a 
contribution from all officers involved in the plan. 

9. Clarification around the impact of devolution planning and how the council 
would manage resourcing and how this will affect delivery of the action 
plan when all of the policies and structure that the Council have in place 
would no longer exist? 
The Leader confirmed that they had been at a meeting of the Staffordshire 
Leaders Board talking about next steps but that for the moment the day job 
must go on serving the residents and getting Tamworth in the best place it 
can be for the future. 
It was confirmed that an internal project group has been set up and these 
matters were being considered. Some key risks have been identified, such 
as retaining staff, managing budgets and what happens in year three. 
There are lots of unknowns but that they would come back to the 
Committee in the future with what they do know and what they are 
planning but for now they will continue to deliver with what they have. 

10. In relation to Future High Street Fund and communication, whether digital 
notice boards had been considered? 
The Leader confirmed that they had concerns over communications, and 
this has improved with the hoardings. The communications team have 
done a lot including making videos to let residents know what is going on. 
The Leader and Portfolio Holder also went around and spoke to retailer 
down the middle entry, and they were surprised at the amount of 
misinformation out there. Digital signs had not been considered. 

11. Clarification around the performance management framework and what 
this is? 
It was confirmed that this is an internal document that was included in the 
position statement for the LGA and links into the annual Performance 
Development Reviews for employees. 

12.  A comment was made tin respect to the home/hybrid working that a recent 
study from nature.com that a hybrid schedule with two days working from 
home does not damage performance but that more than that could affect 
productivity. 

13. Why the BRAG key was not filled out? 
Officers confirmed that this was a draft and that timings and objectives 
were still being confirming making it impossible to fill in but that this would 
be completed for the deadline of the 31st March 2025. 
 
The Committee acknowledged the committed and hard-working staff and 
moved a motion to: 
 
Extend thanks to all staff who have presented Tamworth in a positive light 
during the recent peer review. 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Couchman and seconded by M Summers) 
 
 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 6 February 2025 
 

 
5 

 

 
 
 
 

 
Resolved that the committee 
  
1. noted the publication of LGA Corporate Peer Challenge 

Report as set out in Appendix 1 
2. commented on the draft action plan developed to respond to 

the recommendations as set out in Appendix 2 
3. endorsed the delegation to finalise development of this plan 

and publish it before the 31 March 2025 deadline 
4. endorsed the plans to provide updates on a quarterly basis 

and identified any further reports it may need as part of the 
workplan to support this review 

  
 (Moved by Councillor M Couchman and seconded by 

Councillor G Coates) 
 

73 CORPORATE PLAN 2025 TO 2030  
 
Report of the Leader of the Council to advise members of the consultation 
responses that have supported the development of the priorities of the Corporate 
Plan 2025 to 2030 and advise on the development of the draft Annual Delivery 
Plan which will support these being achieved. 
 
The Chair welcomed the Leader of the Council, the Assistant Director, Policy & 
Performance and the Corporate Project Coordinator. 
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report and highlighted that they felt it 
was one of the most collaborative and extensive consultation exercises that the 
Council had undertaken. 
 
The Officers provided the Committee with a presentation. 
 
The Committee made the following comments/observations and asked the 
following questions: 
 

1) The Committee thanked officers for the presentation as it answers a lot of 
questions and it was noted that the document was smaller and more 
streamlined and that this was an improvement on the previous Corporate 
Plan document. 

2) The thinking behind the tagline and whether this was set in stone as it did 
not capture the heritage of Tamworth? 
The Leader confirmed that the tagline needed to be succinct and 
memorable. 

3) What the Councils heritage offer would be and how they are going to 
promote that and their buildings? 
The Leader confirmed that she was looking to move this on and that there 
were people coming to the town tomorrow (7th February) to look at its 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 6 February 2025 
 

 
6 

 

heritage, and that we need to be coordinated in our approach and get the 
right people together to discuss what is possible. 
Members commented that all heritage partners should be included and that 
this could improve tourism. 

4) Concerns around the lack of engagement from residents in responding to 
the survey. 
Officers confirmed that whilst they had hoped for more responses, 1200 
conversations had taken place and what could not be captured in a survey 
was the positivity and passion of the residents of the borough. 

5) In reference to appendix C and the consultation responses within Place 
Shaping, how do we address the issue around people feeling safe. 
The Leader confirmed that based on community safety updates residents 
perceptions were different to what they hear from the police and that 
perhaps a piece of work needed doing to change those perceptions. 
The Committee commented that a recent update from the Inspector was 
very data driven but that this does not seem to match what they are 
hearing in terms of anti-social behaviour and that this may be due to the 
public not reporting crime as they do not think anything will be done, where 
as they should be encouraged do this and get a crime number for each 
incident.  
Members acknowledged that things had improved with the new area 
commands. 

6) The Committee highlighted that the response to priority areas residents felt 
were missing from the survey, were the County Council’s responsibility. 
They referred to a recommendation that was made to Cabinet in the 
previous year around communicating what the Tamworth Borough Council 
was responsible for and what the County Council was responsible for and 
that there was a wider problem around communication with some residents 
not having access to social media. It was asked whether a paper 
flyer/newsletter could be considered to be sent out to communicate to all 
residents. 

7) The Leader confirmed that this was important to them and agreed to look 
at ways to communicate this to all residents. 
 
 

 
 
Resolved that the committee 
  

1. reviewed and commented on the new Corporate Plan 2025-2030 
(Appendix A). 
 

2. reviewed and commented on the updated performance 
management framework and the plan for quarterly reporting going 
forward. This included the draft template for the Annual Delivery 
Plan (Appendix B) to be used to develop the framework for 
assessing the progress to deliver the priorities from the Corporate 
Plan 2025-2030. 
 

3. noted the outcomes from consultation and engagement set out in 
Appendix C that have been used in the refinement of the final 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 6 February 2025 
 

 
7 

 

Corporate Plan. 
  
 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor M 

Couchman) 
 
 
 

74 QUARTER 3 2024-25 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Report of the Leader of the Council to provide the Committee with an overview of 
Council performance for the third quarter of the 2024/25 financial year (October to 
December 2024). It reports the council’s position in relation to progress with 
strategic corporate plan projects and updates on the financial position, corporate 
risks, audits, information governance, compliments, comments, complaints and 
health & safety. Cabinet will consider the report on 6th March 2025. 
 
The Executive Director, organisation, interim Executive director, Finance and the 
Leader of the Council attended for this report. 
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report and ran through the highlights 
adding that the county boundary review was now complete, and the local review 
was now underway. 
 
The Committee made the following comments/observations and asked the 
following questions: 
 

1) At the last meeting the Committee commented that it would be concerned 
if the outturn variance rose again, and it had now risen to 0.971 million. Did 
they expect this to exceed a million and for planning purpose what we you 
assuming it will be? 
Officers confirmed that this was monitored on a monthly basis and that the 
figures could change as there may be additional grant money received and 
the potential for use of reserved and retained fund, so it is difficult to say. 
For planning purposes, they were working on this figure. 

2) Whether an update had been provided on the recovery proposals for key 
items requested at the last meeting as well as whether there was any 
update on the piece of work being carried out around the assembly rooms? 
It was confirmed that commentary was provided at 3.2 around recovery of 
the key items and that a piece of work was being done around the 
Assembly Rooms and that this would be going to Cabinet and would be 
brought to the Committee first. 

3) Clarification around the figure for stage one complaint responses which 
appear to have gotten worse? 
Officers confirmed that the figures were disappointing considering work 
that had been done in this area. A number of meetings had taken place, 
and a number of actions were underway and they were looking at ways to 
address this including additional resourcing and improvements to 
processes. 

4) The Committee requested more detail in respect of housing around the 
number of evictions and hardship payments made. 

 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 6 February 2025 
 

 
8 

 

Resolved that the committee 
  
1. endorsed the contents of this report for consideration by Cabinet. 
  
 (Moved by Councillor M Couchman and seconded by Councillor 

G Coates) 
 

75 WORKING GROUP UPDATES  
 
There were no working groups. 
 

76 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Chair confirmed that the Local Government Reorgnisation and Devolution 
report has been added to the Forward plan for April and it has been suggested 
that this be considered by the committee first. The Committee agreed for this to 
be added to the work plan. 
 

77 CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 
The Chair confirmed that the next meeting was on the 18th March when they 
would consider the devolution paper. 
 
The Chair asked that the Asset Management Strategy be added to the next 
meeting. A discussion was held on this as it was highlighted that the strategy was 
considered at Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny meeting in November as 
agreed by the Chairs and constitutionally the same report should only be 
considered at one meeting. Following the discussion, it was agreed that they 
would like to see the Asset Management Strategy Plans. The Chair agreed to 
complete a work planning proposal form and circulate this with sufficient time for 
this to be added to the agenda for the next meeting. 
  

  
 Chair  
 

 


